

No. 19-465

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA,  
AND ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VINZ KOLLER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ANDREW J. DHUEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIDGET A. CLARKE  
456 Boynton Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94707  
(510) 528-8200  
ajdhuey@comcast.net

MELODY A. KRAMER  
KRAMER LAW OFFICE, INC.  
4010 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Ste. 400  
San Diego, CA 92121  
(855) 835-5520

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
THERE IS A PRESSING NEED TO RESOLVE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF “FAITH- LESS ELECTOR” LAWS IN THIS CASE .....	5
I. <i>Koller</i> Illustrates That Courts Will Likely Reject on Procedural Grounds Elector Challenges to the Constitutionality of “Faithless Elector” Laws if Brought Dur- ing the Short Time Between the Federal General Election and the Electoral Col- lege Vote.....	5
A. After the General Election, <i>Koller</i> Wished to Cast His Electoral College Vote for a Republican Other Than Donald J. Trump .....	5
B. <i>Koller</i> Challenged the Constitution- ality of California’s “Faithless Elector” Laws.....	7
C. The District Court Denied <i>Koller</i> In- junctive Relief.....	9
D. The District Court Dismissed <i>Koller</i> ’s Post-Election Claims on Mootness, Standing and Immunity Grounds .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Result in <i>Koller</i> – Never a Ruling on the Constitutional Merits – Illustrates Why the Court Should Grant Review in This Case .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baca v. Colorado Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Koller v. Brown</i> , 224 F.Supp.3d 871 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ( <i>Koller I</i> ) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Koller v. Harris</i> , 312 F.Supp.3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ( <i>Koller II</i> ) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 215 (1952).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	8, 16
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Rule 37.2 .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
